Total financial assets 2,044 1,594 2,926 7,376 430 362 222 14,954

In millions of EUR, as at 31 December 2012
 EUR USD CZK RUB CNY KZT Other Total
Due to non-banks 575 185 2,561 4,486 - 123 61 7,991
Due to banks and other financial
institutions

2,349 332 138 1,145 202 - 65 4,231

Debt securities issued 406 336 374 528 - - - 1,644
Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss

22 - 203 11 - - - 236

Other liabilities 142 297 (364)* 1,071 31 16 47 1,240
Subordinated liabilities - 263 - - - - - 263
Total financial liabilities 3,494 1,413 2,912 7,241 233 139 173 15,605
*Negative amounts represent settlement accounts in PPF banka containing various currencies that could be
netted and they are deemed an overall liability.

Effect of foreign currency
derivatives (236) (210) 920 (356) - (119) 13 12

Net foreign currency position (1,686) (29) 934 (221) 197 104 62 (639)

The following tables present an analysis of the sensitivity of the Group’s equity to changes in
currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2013 and 2012 and a
simplified scenario of a 5% change in USD, CZK, RUB and CNY to EUR exchange rates:
In millions of EUR, as at 31 December 2013
 USD CZK RUB CNY KZT
Effect of 5% currency depreciation against EUR (9) (86) (115) (16) (5)
Effect of 5% currency appreciation against EUR 9 86 115 16 5

In millions of EUR, as at 31 December 2012
 USD CZK RUB CNY KZT
Effect of 5% currency depreciation against EUR (7) (88) (115) (11) (5)
Effect of 5% currency appreciation against EUR 7 88 115 11 5

D.4.4. Hedging

The Group uses derivative financial instruments to manage the potential earnings impact of
interest rate and foreign currency movements. Several types of derivative financial
instruments are used for this purpose, including interest rate swaps and currency swaps,
options, forward contracts and other derivatives. The purpose of the Group’s hedging

63

PPF Group N.V.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013

activities is to protect the Group from the risk that the net cash inflows will be adversely
affected by changes in interest or exchange rates, credit ratings or market prices. The Group